

City of Boiling Spring Lakes 9 E. Boiling Spring Road Boiling Spring Lakes, NC 28461

COMMUNITY APPEARANCE COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES November 15, 2021 5:00 P.M. City Hall

Attendance: Ann Hollingsworth, Chairman, Dale Richardson, Barbara Reynolds (excused absence), Carmen Berk, Mary Pongonis, Vice Chair/Secretary.

Commissioner Liaison: Dana Witt (excused)

I. Call to Order

Chairman Ann Hollingsworth called the regular monthly meeting of the Community Appearance Commission to order at 5:00 p.m.

II. Approval of Agenda

A motion was made by Dale with a second by Carmen to approve the agenda. **Vote 4-0**

III. Approval of Minutes

A motion was made by Carmen, with a second by Dale to approve the minutes of the October 18, 2021 Community Appearance Commission Meeting. **Vote 4-0**

IV. Public Comment

None

V. Old Business

Previous Property Recognition(s) 625 Eden, Spring Lake Park and 707 South

Shore.

VI. New Business

Property Recognition(s) 128 Canal, 1010 North Shore and Muse Park.

Vote 4-0

Christmas Property Recognition(s) 707 South Shore, 247 North Hills, 350 Pine Lake, 780 Souchak, 781 Souchak, 1151 Pierce. Gift Certificates, Country Roots has donated a \$35 gift certificate plus three (3) free haircuts with color service for non-winners.

Ian from Pepperoni Grill will be contacting Ann.

Judging of homes will take place between December 16 – 18, 2021.

Vote 4-0

VII. Announcements/Discussions

Ann will ask Pamela to create a Certificate of Appreciation that this committee will present to Commissioner Witt. Dale will frame the certificate.

The City Christmas Tree looks so pretty.

Perhaps Buildings and Grounds will put up the Christmas decorations after Thanksgiving.

Mary added that the Candidates Forum was a huge success.

All are awaiting a date to be determined, for the first Boiling Spring Lakes Citizen Forum.

The Southport/Oak Island Chamber of Commerce has awarded Ann with Ambassador of the Month. Congratulations Ann!

There will be no meeting in January 2022.

VIII. Adjournment

A Motion was made by Mary with a second by Dale to adjourn the meeting at 5:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary E. Pongonis

Community Appearance Commission Vice Chair/Secretary